in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While the first time adoption of IFRS did not have
an impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company’s
reported financial position and results of operations. In order to allow the users of the financial statements to
better understand these changes, the Company’s Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of net income and
comprehensive income, for the three and six months ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS,
with the resulting differences explained. In addition, the consolidated statements of financial position as at
December 31, 2010 have been reconciled with the resulting differences explained.

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

22. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of net income and comprehensive income for the three months
ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note balance adjustments balance
  $ $ $

Construction revenue  45,464,494 - 45,464,494
Cost of construction  37,872,579 - 37,872,579

Gross profit  7,591,915 - 7,591,915

Expenses

Amortization of property and equipment  273,589 - 273,589
General and administrative  929,853 - 929,853

   1,203,442 - 1,203,442

Income from operations  6,388,473 - 6,388,473

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest and other income  41,101 - 41,101
Foreign exchange loss  134,637 - 134,637
Interest expenses  (1,164,946) - (1,164,946)
Minimum total return expenses  (392,646) - (392,646)
Stock-based compensation  (82,374) - (82,374)

   (1,464,228) - (1,464,228)

Net income before income taxes  4,924,245 - 4,924,245
Income taxes 22 b 1,577,757 22,000 1,599,757

)Net income for the period  3,346,488 (22,000) 3,324,488

Other Comprehensive Income
Foreign exchange translation adjustment  228,801 - 228,801

Comprehensive Income for the period  3,575,289 (22,000) 3,553,289

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

22. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statements of net income and comprehensive income for the six months
ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

Six months ended December 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP IFRS IFRS

Note balance adjustments balance
  $ $ $

Construction revenue  88,508,149 - 88,508,149
Cost of construction  73,863,031 - 73,863,031

Gross profit   14,645,118 - 14,645,118

Expenses
Amortization of property and equipment  529,902 - 529,902
General and administrative  1,938,748 - 1,938,748

   2,468,650 - 2,468,650

Income from operations  12,176,468 - 12,176,468

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest and other income  158,428 - 158,428
Foreign exchange loss  110,046 - 110,046
Interest expenses  (1,868,262) - (1,868,262)
Stock-based compensation  (654,683) - (654,683)
Interest related to minimum total return  (649,965) - (649,965)

   (2,904,436) - (2,904,436)

Net income before income taxes  9,272,032 - 9,272,032
Income taxes 22 b 3,120,358 44,000 3,164,358

Net income for the period  6,151,674 (44,000) 6,107,674

Other Comprehensive Income
Foreign exchange translation adjustment 724,716 - 724,716

Comprehensive Income for the period   6,876,390 (44,000) 6,832,390

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

22. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

The Canadian GAAP consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2010 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

  December 31, 2010
  Canadian

 GAAP IFRS IFRS
Note balance adjustments balance

  $ $ $
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  9,586,311 - 9,586,311
Restricted cash  22 a 7,432,167 (7,432,167) -
Accounts receivable  1,177,025 - 1,177,025
Unbilled revenue  71,044,838 - 71,044,838
Other receivables 22 a 4,993,044 7,432,167 12,425,211
Inventory  113,469 - 113,469
Advances to suppliers and prepaid expenses   18,232,837 - 18,232,837
Deposits  10,680,666 - 10,680,666

  123,260,357 - 123,260,357
Due from related parties  - - -
Property and equipment  8,483,842 - 8,483,842
Land use rights   135,990 - 135,990

   131,880,189 - 131,880,189

Current Liabilities
Bank loans   18,618,227 - 18,618,227
Bank notes payable   11,403,854 - 11,403,854
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  19,843,437 - 19,843,437
Income taxes payable  5,280,327 - 5,280,327
Deferred revenue  1,896,889 - 1,896,889
Automobile loans  286,922 - 286,922
Due to related parties  739,008 - 739,008
Current portion of convertible debentures  2,584,176 - 2,584,176
Deferred income tax liabilities  22 b 316,000 (316,000) -

  60,968,840 (316,000) 60,652,840

Accrued liabilities  1,024,941 1,024,941
Convertible debentures  15,654,181 - 15,654,181
Future income tax liabilities  22 b 773,000 (404,000) 369,000

   78,420,962 (720,000) 77,700,962

Shareholders' Equity
Share capital   7,374,344 - 7,374,344
Contributed surplus  22 c 7,987,154 (4,961,549) 3,025,605
Reserves   4,300,710 - 4,300,710
Equity component of convertible debentures   2,764,106 - 2,764,106
Foreign currency translation adjustment 22 d 2,869,367 (2,144,651) 724,716
Retained earnings 22 c,d 28,163,546 7,826,200 35,989,746

   53,459,227 720,000 54,179,227

   131,880,189 - 131,880,189

Boyuan Construction Group, Inc.
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Six Months Ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(Expressed in US Dollars)
(Unaudited)

22. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliations

a) The Company had restricted cash as compensating deposits held at banks to partially secure bank notes

(Note 6). IAS 39, Financial Instruments, Recognition and Measurement, requires restricted cash to be
recognized as receivables from banks. The Company applied the IAS 39 and reclassified restricted cash to
other receivables.